

No. 13-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND STATE COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, ET UX,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF THE MARYLAND CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WALTER HELLERSTEIN
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA
LAW SCHOOL
Herty Drive
Athens, GA 30602

JEROME B. LIBIN
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY A. FRIEDMAN
JONATHAN E. MADDISON
SUTHERLAND ASBILL
& BRENNAN LLP
700 Sixth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 383-0145
jerome.libin@sutherland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Maryland Chamber of Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE FORBIDS THE MULTIPLE TAXATION CAUSED BY MARYLAND’S TAXING REGIME.....	5
A. The Dormant Commerce Clause For- bids the Risk of Multiple Taxation	5
B. When the Risk of Multiple Taxation of Interstate Commerce Is Created by Conflicting Claims of the State of Residence and the State of Source, the Dormant Commerce Clause Requires that the Former Must Yield to the Latter	6
C. Maryland’s Taxing Regime Creates the Risk of Multiple Taxation of Interstate Commerce Because of the Conflicting Claims of the State of Residence and the State of Source.....	13
II. THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE BARS MARYLAND FROM TAXING ITS INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTS ON ALL THEIR INCOME WITHOUT PROVID- ING FULL RELIEF FROM TAXES IMPOSED ON THE SAME INCOME BY STATES WHERE THE INCOME WAS EARNED.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE RESTRAINTS ON STATE TAXATION OF INCOME EARNED IN INTER- STATE COMMERCE BY DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS ALSO INVALIDATE MARYLAND'S TAXING SCHEME	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	24
<i>Central R.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 370 U.S. 607 (1962)	10
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	21
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	14, 22
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939)	8
<i>Dep't. of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	6
<i>Frey v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> , 29 A.3d 475 (Md. 2011)	13
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	18
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	15
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	17
<i>Gwin, White & Prince, Inc. v. Henneford</i> , 305 U.S. 434 (1939)	5
<i>J.D. Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen</i> , 304 U.S. 307 (1938)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	6, 11
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932)	8
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	17
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)	6
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937)	7, 8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	14
<i>Ott v. Mississippi Valley Barge Line Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 169 (1949)	9
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920)	7, 8
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	17
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Peck</i> , 342 U.S. 382 (1952)	9, 10, 11
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	16
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	Page(s)
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 1361	19
26 U.S.C. § 1362	19
26 U.S.C. § 1366	19
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen.	
§ 10-101.....	20
§ 10-104.....	20
§ 10-107.....	20
§ 10-201.....	20
§ 10-203.....	20
§ 10-402.....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Law Institute, Federal Income Tax Project, <i>International Aspects of United States Income Taxation</i> 6 (1987).....	8
Brief for Multistate Tax Commission as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner	4
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae on Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	20
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner.....	20
